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Der Brief des Paulos Helladikos (CPG 7531)*

Autor, Datierung und Kontext

Abstract: The article examines the letter of Paulos Helladikos (CPG 7531) on monastic failures, which was widely ignored by 
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#���$���������#����$���
�������×Ï����¡�ÛÏ���Ç\�����$�����$����!���������È���*��=��=�PATRICH, Sabas, Leader of Palestinian 
?������!��#=�Y�^�#:�����*����&$`����\�������?������!��#��¢�&���������*�����^���&����=�Washington, D.C. 1995, 8.

 17 ?��!�������
	���������$��#�\��	������&�
�����������������!���
����&��!�=�¨¨­�
���ª{¬�
	Q=�ª�}��������	��=�Y
�$���¨ª­���
���������
����������?Â�!���#�X�����������$����Q��¨|«�����������!��Ô�`:�����
�*������Q��$�����!��+����������	&�8!�������=�
Nach 604 begab er sich wieder auf Reisen, bis er sich, nach dem Fall Jerusalems 614, nach Rom wandte, wo 619 oder 634 
starb. ]&��������:����*��=�X=�CHADWICK�������?��!�&����$�����¢����$���:�����&�=�Journal of Theological Studies 25 (1974) 
}{�|}�������}¬�¨|²�PATTENDEN, Theologische Realenzyklopädie�¼[""�
{¬««��{}­�{}}²�BINNS��Y�!���!��}¬�¨�²�PATRICH, Sabas 
�q}�
£����!��{}«��Y�#=��¬�²���=�HAINTHALER, in: A. GRILLMEIER – Th. HAINTHALER�����&��$���^�����&��q<�;�%������!���*���
Jerusalem und Antiochien nach 451 bis 600. ¢���
&���q­­q��{q|�{q«²�+�=�BOOTH����:�����&��������&����#���$�����\�$����
��#���X����� �̀���;�X�����`���$�"$�����`�������������Y���~&����$�\���`�"���#�!�'����\������$=�+�=����$=��´���$�q­{���{�q|��
�����q­²�IDEM��^���������\#:���=�%�!��������$�%��������������\�$���������Y���~&��`�
Transformation of the Classical Heritage 
¨q�=��������`�������Y������������$���q­{}��}}�}ª²��=��=�IHSSEN�������?��!������:����&���?��$�Q=�Y&������`���$�Y&���
��#`��������\�$��������Y���~&������$=�¢�����#����&����������[��q­{}����}=

 18 ]&����#�����#���[��Q��$&���$������������Ñ÷÷øÐ und �����ÌÏ�Ð�
���?��!����*��=���Q��+���=�|«�
PG�«|<���q¬�q�²�{­��
PG 
87/3, 2961) und 167 (PG 83/3, 3034): ��Ì�ÌÏ à Ñ÷÷øÐ ð��ì�Ï����Ð �����ÌÏ�Ð ��ù ���Ï�÷Ü�� ��ù àëÜ�� á¡���Ð ��×Ï Ú�÷¡ 
���.

 19 LUNDSTRÖM��Y��!$�����`	�������q­��qq�q|=
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ê�ô� ���� å�×Ï� í��Ï×Ï� �Í���ê��Ð� ��Ð� å�Ï�ùî�Ð� Ï��¡���Ð� ������Ï�Ð� ��Ð� ����� á����ØÜ�Ï20� ��Ð�
��Ï���ôÐ�ð�Ì���÷ÜÏØ��21���ù�ë������¡�����Ñê���æ¡�ÌÏ�Ð������ë���å��ÏÌ�����Ï�îôÐ���Ý���÷�Ï�
�ôÏ�ØÌ��Ì��Ï�ê����Ï��ôÏ����ëì�Ï����êô���Ü����ù�Ñ�î�Ìê�ë��ê����Ì��ë����ÛÏ�������ëÌÏ�åÏ�
�Í�����Ý�ë�ÏÎì���ëÌ�ë�Ï�ØÜ�Ï�ÌÍÏ��îÛÏ���Ï� �Ï�ÛÏ��Í������Ï���Ð��Ì��î
=

\�����Q������\&���:�����\&�&!��&�$�notarius�Y��!���"&���������&��$�#�X�&���+��!�$����&�$�L������
$���L��������Y���
��$&�����#�����X����������$�&#�?Â�!��	&�Q��$����Q�����#��!����Ê��!���&!��
������=�Y������!������
�������������#���������#���Q��������\&�&!������!���Q����*�������!��=�"#�Q��-
������[����&��$������������£Ê��+�&����V�����\&���:����$���L��!��!�����������[���&!�&������!���$���=�
¤������
���
���Q������!��$�����\����������	&�����������
����$���]�������
��Ç*�������!����������È�
()��	�5�	-
��	C�������������V�$��������	&�£!������!���Q�����=�%������+���&��Q�����V�$�!��������&��£�-
�����Ô����!������#�����������������&��$���Vita Sabae�$����`�������*�����`���:�����
BHG�{ª­«²�CPG 
7536) auf, die eine Datierung ermöglicht:

��Ð�ÑÏÛ���Û��Ï���ÏÌ�ìÌÜë�Ð�ê�����Ü�Ð������¡Ï�Ð�ê����Ð�Ñ��ì�Ì��Ü�Ð�åÏ��ÛÏë��Ï��Ï��ê��Ì��
ê���ë¡ë�Ð���Ý����Ì����ù�÷Ü���î��ë���Ï�Ð��í������Ð�å�Ï�ùî���!�ì�Ï�ÌúÐ��Ì��ë��������Ý�åÏ��Ï
ëÌ��
"Ï�ÌÐ���ù�Ñ÷÷ø�Ú¡÷��Ñêô��ÛÏë��Ï��Ï��ê��ÌÛÐ��!�ì�Ï�ê�ôÐ��Í�ôÏ�ÌúÐ���Ï�#Ì�Üë��Ï������Ï�
î�Î�����í��Ï��åê��Ì���ÌÏ�����Ý�ê��Ì�¡���Ï������ê���Í�ôÏ�ë�Ï�ØÜ���åÏ��Üì������ÌÏ�ëì��=22

Als die patricia�"&�������*���$����!���
���
���!�������
�������
����!�$�#�������������������:���
*������&������������������������#��������\&�&!������!�����&����#²�&�$�$������$���Y
����
����&��
Konstantinopel kannten23�������������	&#���#����$���L��Ê����&����
��!����������������!���$��
?�����L��$�$���&�$�
�������������$���L�#����!������&�����##���	&�Q��$��=

��
���Q����������!���\&�&!���������������������&�	&���#������
��
����!����Ê��!����!��&�$����Ê�$���
\&�&!��������������!����%������&����Q�����=��`������£��������;

�$��ÏÌÐ� åêÝ� î��Ï�Ï� %�Ü��Ï� ��Ï�î��×Ð� ê��ØÌ�ì�Ï�ÌÐ�� ê��Ì�¡�Ìë�Ï� �ôÏ� Ñ�î�ÌêÜë��ê�Ï� Ø�ùÏ���
�Í��
Ð���ê�Ï�ê�ôÐ��ô�úØ�¡ë��=�à��ÙÏ�Ñ�î�ÌêÜë��ê�Ð��Ì��êÌ�â¡�ÌÏ�Ð���Ï��ð��æ�ÏØ��Ï������ÌÏ�Ï�
�×Ï�êÌ�Ý���Ï��Ì��î����Ï�ë���ÜÛÏ���ù�Ñ�î�Ìê�ë��ê���&��¡�ã24

 20 ]&�$����#�L�
��&!��*������¡�'�Y��=��#�������������:�������*���L�����*��*��=�Y�=�CAMERON, Cyrill of Scythopolis, V. Sab. 
53. A Note on ���¡���������L����=�Glotta 56 (1978) 87–94, hier 93–94.

 21 HSS ��Ì÷ÜÏ<<²�ð�Ì÷ÜÏØ�� LUNDSTRÖM²�ð�Ì���÷ÜÏØ�� BEGASS. %���'�#������ ���	������!����*���!���$������!����
Q������

�������Q�*���$����£���������ð�Ì�÷ÜÏØ�Ð�&�$�ð�Ì�÷ÜÏØ�Ð����$��*��=�^��=�BEGASS��\���Y���
��$��������������&���"��!������
�&��L���`���������
SEG 56, 1049). ZPE�{¬­�
q­{}��{}{�{}}�������{}�²�IDEM, Die Senatsaristokratie des oströmischen Reiches, 
!�=�}¨|�¨{«=�+����:����:���!���&�$���	������!��!����!���¤�����&!�&����=�
%���=���8
������q­{¨����{����=�\����$�����!��
�&!��[����������$���$��������*��������$���£����������(��÷�ÏØ��
Monumenta Asiae Minoris Antiqua III 467 = St. HAGEL – K. 
TOMASCHITZ, Repertorium der Westkilikischen Inschriften. Nach den Scheden der Kleinasiatischen Kommission der Öster-
���!���!����Y��$�#���$����������!�������¿\��£�	&���
£�$��	&�$���Tituli Asiae Minoris 22 = Österreichische Akademie der 
Wissenschaften, phil.-hist. Kl., Denkschriften�qª¨À=������{¬¬«��¨|¬�¿����`�����À���$���(��÷�Ï���
+="��$=�ª¨��q�=

 22 Cyr. Scyth., V. Sab. 69 (171, 6–11 SCHWARTZ�=�]&#�X����������
���&�$������#���������*��=�PATRICH, Sabas passim²�GRILL-
MEIER – HAINTHALER�����&��$���^�����&��q<���}}�}¬²�	&��[������
����
��$��|q�|¨��|«�«{=

 23 ��
���
��&!����"&������Q£����$�����������&!������������������:���¨{{�&�$��::��������#���������#�����#���������*�����
*���Y����!���;�^`�=���`��=��[=���
=�¨��
{}¨��|�{��SCHWARTZ�=�]&�Y��!���"&������*��=�PLRE�""�ª�¨�ª�ª���=*=�Y��!���"&�����²�
	&���	��^��=�GASTGEBER��%����������%����&��$���^�$�´�?�$=���=�{=����
�!��&�����	&�$�����$#&���
�£�����=�Mitteilungen 
zur Christlichen Archäologie�q­�
q­{}��¬��¨²�^�=�BEGASS��)�����Üë��Ð=�\�����������	&#��:£���������\&�������#&�=�Chiron 
}}�
q­{}��{ª¨�{«¬�������{«��{«ª²�IDEM����������������������­¨���{=��������������!�� ����$���?������:����*���^=�CAPIZZI, 
Y��!���L�&�����=����^�##�������
!=�}ª��¨q«�=�?�����$�{¬¬|=

 24 Cyr. Scyth., V. Sab. 69 (171, 16–20 SCHWARTZ).



 Der Brief des Paulos Helladikos (CPG 7531) 5

'�!�$�#�����¿sc=�$���\&�&!���À��8���&�	��]�����#�?Â�!����
���&����Q������Q��$���Q���������-
$����������*�#�\�	
��!�����$�Ê��������������������	&Q���������$�#��������������#�����
����8�����
�Â�����=�%���\�	
��!�����!��!����������Y��´��$����$���[���������$�����Â��������$���'£�������-
!�����$���¿sc=�+������!�À�\���������8�$���������ã

%���Ô����!������$���
��$���+�����������������]&����=��`�����Q���$�����������:���!��������$���+�&����
X����$�������	&#��$��������Q�������
������=����
��������`������Q����
���
���������Q£���������������
Lebensbeschreibung des Heiligen Theognios ausdrücklich, daß ihm eine ausführlichere Vita dieses 
Heiligen aus der Feder des Paulos Helladikos als Vorbild gedient habe.25 Datiert wird diese Vita (BHG 
{|«ª²�CPG�|¨�­�������������\���:&
���������$&�!��[���$���L��`�����$���]�����&�	���!��¨qª=�%������
���� ��� $��� *��������$��� \�$
�
��� &�$�[��Q8��&������ *��� $����� $��� X�������:�� 
���!������ V����
\��!�8����&������������$���Y����!�����#�q¬=�?���¨qª����#�&!���=26�+�&����
���!������#���$�#�\�$-

�
���������Ç¢�&���
�8����È�
-�)
��$��������$������$���&���
��!�����$����&!��?��������&��8����!��
schildert.27�%���������Ê����
���	����Â�������Ê��������$������$��&�$�Q�����!��	&�?��!�������
	������
bekannt.28�[���$���L��`���%�����&����£Ê����!��Q������:�£	�������=�%��+�&����*���#��������\�$
�-
ben ($��$��&	��&�¿ãÀ�;�����$������:��!�����!����
����Q������!�����!��$�#�\�$
�
���¨qª�����$����
�������!��$�#�������$�����
���*�#�q¬=�'�*�#
���¨q«=29�]&�$�������:£������%�����&���:�Ê��+�&�����
'���	����#�������Ç
��
����!���Y����������#��$���Q��$��=È30 Hierbei könnte es sich um Angriffe der 
����	�����
¨q¬���$���Y&�����$�$�����#���������
¨q¬<�­���$���$������	�������������!����Y&������$��-
���	&�����#���$���+�������*���$�#�Y
�!��&Ê�$������=�Ç\Q�����¢���$���È�
¨�q�������$������
��=31 
\�Q��$���Ê����������:£������£#��!��¨¨}��*����Ê����`�����������[������
��=32�%�����������Q������*���
?�����
��8
����&����!���$��?Â���!��������*���8�����*�������"����#���������&���������X��$�8
���
��
���	&��##��	&��������Q������������������*�#�������$���+�&����X����$������
�£����=�Y&���&�$�
$���Ô����!������$���
��$���+������������V�$�!����	&���#����$�Ê��`�����$����������Q����&!��$�������-
gnios-Vita, bekannt war.

%���+�������$���[������
������£�	��$���������$���+�&����X����$�����&#�Q�!������"����#�������=�
Am Schluß der Passage nennt Paulos die Klöster $
������	 �E��0���	�����"�
��	�E	����5�	 
��	
%����F.33�]Q���#�������8��$���	������Â����!����������&�#�����
��������!�������Q�����������&#�Q��!�� 
 

 25 Cyr. Scyth., V. Thgn. (243, 7–8 SCHWARTZ�²��=��
���Y�#=�{{=
 26 +�&�=� \�=��[=�����=� q�� 
{­«�� «�{­� VAN DEN GHEYN�;� �Ì��÷���Ý� ��Ý� ����ë�����Ý� ��Ý� ÑÏ����ëÌ�Ð� �Ì��Ï�Ï����� ëÌ�ë��Ý� ��Ý�

å�ê���ë��Ý��ÑÏ�÷��ë��Ý���Ý�����ê�
ëÌ�Ð�Ø�����ÛÏ�ê���ÛÏ=�[��=�VAN DEN GHEYN��
��$��||��{­«��Y�#=�{²�IDEM in Révue 
des questions historiques�¨­�
{«¬{��¨ª}=���]&�$���\�$
�
������Y����!����¨qª�¨q«�*��=�?=�MEIER��%�����$����]����������&-
��������=����������	������&���&�$����������	
�Q£����&����#�ª=������&�$�����=�^��=�
Hypomnemata�{}|�=�LÂ��������ýq­­���
�}¨��¨ª²�IDEM��L�����	����&�$�]�����Q��$�=�%�������$��&�$�\�$
�
����������:�������Y����!��������$����������̈ q¨�
���̈ q«��
��;���������:���=�[�#�¤���������+�#:�V���
���	&#����#�Q��$��������=�*���L=��=��!����=������$����q­­¬���|�¨{²�IDEM, Kri-
����&�$�������Q������#&����#�ª=���=��=�^��=����;�%����������#&���*���������:�£��#����;�¢���
���:�����*���$���Y������

������$���'�&	���������=�*���X=��!������=��Â��������#����������q­­|��{{{�{qª�������{{ª²�^=�+=�JONES��\����~&�������$�\#-
perors, in: Infrastruktur und Herrschaftsorganisation im Imperium Romanum. Herrschaftsstrukturen und Herrschaftspraxis 
"""=�Y�����$������&������]8��!��{¬=�q­=�{­=�q­{q������=�*���Y=����
=��������q­{}��¨q�ª¨�������ª�=

 27 ?�������¼[""�{ª�
�}ª����ª�THURN�=�[��=��&!��?������������!���$������$�
���$����#������¨q¨�
¼[""�{}�¿�}}��¨q�¨¨�THURNÀ��
$�	&�MEIER��]����������&����������}¨��¨­=

 28 ?��!�����:��!������$����#�]&��##�������*���Ç$�#���
��È��*��=�+���=��|�
PG�«|<���q«««�;�!Ï�����å����ù�ëÌ�ë��ù���ê���Ð�
ë��êÌë�ùë�=�%�����$���¢�����$�����
����*���¨qª�\:����#�*���Y#�$��	&#�+������!����*���Y����!��������
���Q&�$�������
diese Anekdote eindeutig datiert.

 29 ?�������¼["""�q|�
�ª¬��|«��|­��««�THURN). Vgl. MEIER��]����������&����������¨�=
 30 +�&�=�\�=��[=�����=�q��
{­«��ª�|�VAN DEN GHEYN�;�÷��÷¡�ÛÏ�ØÙ�åê�Ø����Ý���Ý���ê��Ð���Ï��ÌÏ���Ñê���ÌÜ��ë�Ï����Ï=
 31 ]&�$������\�����������	&���	��X=�LEPPIN���&�������=�%���!�������!���\´:���#���=���&�������q­{{��{q«�{�ª²�X=�BÖRM, Prokop und 

$���+�����=�¤�����&!�&�����	&�$����Â#��!��������$��!�����������������$����&������$����:£�������=���&�������q­­|���q¬���­=
 32 ]&��Y
����&���	����*��=�SCHWARTZ, Kyrillos 413–414.
 33 LUNDSTRÖM��Y��!$�����`	�������q­��q¨�qª=
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Klöster es sich handelt, wir sind hingegen auf den ausführlicheren Bericht Kyrills angewiesen, 
�&��$�#�Q�������������$�Ê������!��&#�V����\����!��&����������$������
���#&Ê��$�����!��$����:��-
tung durch den >��0����� Alexander entstanden sind und, laut Kyrill, den Namen ����$
4����	
��	
�E��0��� trugen.34� "#�L����	&����Q������&!���`����������!���8
���$�����Y
�:���&�������!�£���=�
X��Ê�����
�����#���$����!���$���\&�&!�����£�����*���+������!��+�������������������������������$�����
���!�������#�������$���+�&����V�����\&���:������������
��$���������������$����#�[����
��=�Ë
��$�����
so berichtet wiederum Kyrill, hatten die Diener Anicia Iulianas in Sabas einen Vertrauten im Heiligen 
Land, den sie seit dessen Aufenthalt in der Hauptstadt (511) persönlich kannten.35�\&���:����Q��$�*���
+�&����X����$������&�$�8!���!��	&�"&�������\&�&!������	£����
�C	
�0
��	-
��:����¿sc. 
��	)�
������	
G�
������À�²�+�&���������������V�$�!������
����$���������&!����$�������:��������&���&#�$���+��
��#��
	&��!���$�����$���\&�&!��������?Â�!���*��&���!����£�������+��
��#���$���$�#�X����������
����Q���
�`�����
���!���������	&��&��
�������Q����=36�%�Ê�\&�&!������!������#�����*���%���������������������
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BHG 1221), wie die weiblichen ��
����
������ mit ihrer Herrin Athanasia als 
'�����������������������������Q£����$�$���\&�&!����Ç���?£������Â����È�
�H�	;�����5	����$
4���) 
übersiedelten.37
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�������`�����V�$�!�����$�#������Q£�����$���%������"&���������������!��
$�#���$�������X����������X����������$���	����=�"&���������$��������������!��$���terminus post quem 
für die Abfassung des Briefes dar. Leider ist das exakte Todesdatum Anicia Iulianas unbekannt und 
�£Ê����!���&���������	��=�%���`����������$����#�¢����&���������	����·&�������"&���������$����$���[����
��
���	Q��!����{=�Y:����¨q|�&�$����&���¨q¬������$�����#&Ê�"&���������$����#�]�����&#�������
���
sein.38�%�����	Q��	���?���������������!����!��Q����������!��£����;�L������*�����&���
���!������Q���
Y��!���"&��������������&��������&#����������������
&����:���������=�%�����\:���$����*��Q�����#�������
nicht ins Reich der Fabel – muß sich nach dem Tode Justins I. am 1. August 527 abgespielt haben, da 
Justinian hier als alleiniger Kaiser auftritt.39�"#�L��	���������:��$�����$�����]����:�����#���"&�������
[���!�Q��$����&��$���Ë
��������&���	&�$������]����&�$�:�Ê��	&�����#�������Y������$�������&������&�-
tinian erreicht hatte.40
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 34 Cyr. Scyth., V. Sab. 68 (171, 25 SCHWARTZ).
 35 S. oben Anm. 23.
 36 Den historischen Hintergrund erhellt S. TOUGHER��ò����Y�����!������=�?���������������\&�&!������;��`	���������`�������������

��$�^�*���	�����=�"��X���&������������*����&�!�#�����$=�\=�������`�=�^�#
��$���q­­ª��q�«�q¨q²�$���\:���$��$���\&���:����
ebenda 243.

 37� [=�?���=�Perg. 47 (811 DELEHAYE�²�8
���=��=�FEATHERSTONE – C. MANGO������������=�?����������+��������;�X��`���#������
�`	����&#=���������������*������\���������������������$=�Y=�?=����
��=�Washington, D.C. 1996, 13–64, hier 61. 

 38 1. April 527: Cyr. Scyth., V. Sab. 68 (170, 5 SCHWARTZ�²����&���¨q¬;��
��$��|­�
{|{��qª�SCHWARTZ�=�Ô����!��$�������PLRE II 
636. 

 39 L�����&�=��L������#���`�=�{­q�
MGH SS rer. Merov. I 2, 105, 20–107, 5 KRUSCH�²��&������������imperator�	=��=�{­¨��q¨�qª��{­ª� 
{}=�{¬=�q¨=�]&#���$���&������*��=��&!��^`�=�Scyth., V. Sab. 68 (170, 15 SCHWARTZ). So datiert auch J. BARDILL, A New Temple 
�����`	����&#=�Y��!���"&����������������#������$�����L��$�$�^��������������^�&�!�������=�+��`�&��������^����������:������;�
��!������$�+�����!����������������Y���~&�� �̀��$=��=���Q$�����Y=�L&�����$�� ��^=�?�!��$��
Late Antique Archaeology 3, 1). 
Leiden – Boston 2006, 339–370, hier 346.

 40 X�����Y����;�L�����&�=��L������#���`�=�{­q�
MGH SS rer. Merov. I 2, 106, 25 KRUSCH): Adprehensam imperator manum mu-
lieris, eo quod esset senex. Anicia Iuliana war 527 etwa 65 Jahre alt, da sie etwa 462/64 geboren ist (nicht 461, wie PLRE II 
ª�¨�����##����*��=��&��8����!��BEGASS, Senatsaristokratie 312, Anm. 432.
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